

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/84/2010
IA NO: GA/3/2013(Old No:GA/3617/2013)

PRASHANT KUMAR SINGH & ANR.
VS
SHREE HANUMAN FOUNDRIES LTD. (IN LIQN.) & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY
Date : 10th APRIL, 2026.

Appearance :
Mr. Debdut Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. A. Bhar, Adv.
For the Plaintiff

Ms. Tanushree Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. A. Choudhury, Adv.
For the Official Liquidator

The Court : The Learned Advocate representing the Plaintiff submitted that in the earlier Order dated 28th August, 2023 the company petition being No. CP/141/1965, CA/1/1997 and CA/2/1997 had been transferred to NCLT barring the Civil Suit No. CS/84/2010, to be within the jurisdiction of this Court to be tried.

The Learned Advocate representing the Official Liquidator submitted since the aforesaid applications had been transferred to NCLT, the scope of this Court to try the suit No. CS/84/2010 becomes redundant.

The Learned Advocate representing the Official Liquidator is to file an application with regard to the maintainability of the aforesaid suit in the context of the application as aforesaid having been transferred to NCLT.

Next date be fixed on 19th May, 2026.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)